## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Groove Addicts, Inc.		02/28/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GrooveWorx LLC	
Street Address:	1420 2nd Street	
City:	Santa Monica	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90401	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3355847	GROOVE TOOLS
Registration Number:	3489566	GROOVE LOUNGE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3105530687

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 553-3610

Email: ipmail@greenbergglusker.com

Correspondent Name: Jesse Saivar

Address Line 1: 1900 Avenue of the Stars

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09796-00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jesse Saivar
Signature:	/jesse saivar/

900274041 REEL: 005169 FRAME: 0693

3355847

00 498 HU

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005169 FRAME: 0694

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of February 28, 2010 ("Effective Date") by and between Groove Addicts, Inc. ("Assignor") and Groove Work LLC ("Assignee"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and relinquishes to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks described on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks") together with the goodwill associated therewith, and all applications and/or registrations therefor, including all of Assignor's rights to sue and recover for damages arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage to such Trademarks or the associated goodwill.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute upon the request of Assignee such additional documents as are necessary to register and otherwise give full effect to the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment in and to the Trademarks, including all documents necessary to record in the name of the Assignee the assignment of the Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the corresponding entity in any other country.

This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Assignment and the performance hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed

by their duly authorized representatives as of the El	fective Date.
Groove Addicts, Inc.	GrooveWorx LLC
By: Nam Wlain	By: Jam Slan.
Its: Ches-	Its:

09796-00020/2004837.1

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods/Services
GROOVE TOOLS	77/150,121	3,355,847	December 18, 2007	IC 041: Audio services, namely, sound design, sound editing, sound recording, sound mixing, and production of audio recordings for television shows, radio programs, promotional campaigns, marketing, commercials, advertising, and branding; providing a library of recorded sounds.
GROOVE LOUNGE	77/150,093	3,489,566	August 19, 2008	IC 041: Audio services, namely, sound design, sound editing, sound recording, sound mixing, and production of audio recordings for radio programs, promotional campaigns, marketing, commercials, advertising, and branding; providing a library of recorded sounds.

09796-00020/2004837.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005169 FRAME: 0696

**RECORDED: 12/09/2013**